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ArmorBlock I/O
Overview

ArmorBlock
Subsystem

About ArmorBlock MaXum I/O

The 1792D ArmorBlock MaXum™ I/O family consists of stand-alone 24V dc I/O
modules which communicate via the DeviceNet™ network. The sealed IP 67 housing
of these modules requires no enclosure. (Note that housing other than IP 67 may
require an enclosure.) I/O connectors are sealed M12 (micro) styles while the
network and auxiliary power connectors are sealed M12 or Mini styles. A wide range
of diagnostics are standard as is DeviceLogix™.

The ArmorBlock™ family provides industrially hardened blocks of 24V dc digital I/O
that can be mounted directly on equipment near where sensors or actuators are
placed. The hardened feature of ArmorBlock allows you to install I/O without the
added cost of providing enclosures.

The two CD versions of ArmorBlock MaXum provide complete point-level diagnostics.

Series B ArmorBlock MaXum modules offer DeviceLogix™ technology. DeviceLogix
allows you to control outputs and manage status information locally, within the block
using the DeviceLogix Editor, a function-block based tool that is a part of RSNetWorx
for DeviceNet.

ArmorBlock MaXum has rotary node address switches that set the address you
require. You set module parameters using RSNetWorx™ for DeviceNet or a similiar
configuration tool.

ArmorBlock MaXum is compatible with the KwikLink™ flat media system for
communication on DeviceNet networks, but also provides connectivity to the round
media system as well. ArmorBlock MaXum builds upon the durability and features of
the standard ArmorBlock I/O with additional diagnostic capabilities, cost savings, and
flexibility.

The ArmorBlock modules contain I/O circuits, a built-in power supply, and a built-in
network adapter in sealed housings to eliminate the need for enclosures. Ideal for
applications requiring highly distributed I/O blocks in locations close to sensors and
actuators, they are compatible with PLC™ programmable controllers or SLC™
programmable controllers using DeviceNet scanners. Therefore, ArmorBlock
modules’ I/O values are accessible from the PLC or SLC programmable controller data
table.

The 1732 ArmorBlock I/O family consists of stand-alone 24V dc I/O modules, which
communicate via the DeviceNet or PROFIBUS networks. The sealed IP 67 housing of
these modules requires no enclosure. (Note that housing other than IP 67 may
require an enclosure.) I/O connectors are sealed M8 (pico) or M12 (micro) styles
while the network and auxiliary power connectors are sealed M12 style.
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Feature Benefit
ArmorBlock
MaXum I/O ArmorBlock I/O

Rotary node address switches Set the module node address without using software � �

No mounting restrictions Module can be mounted horizontally or vertically � �

Autobaud
Module automatically matches system baud rate ⎯ no crashing due to
incorrect baud setting � �

Selectable input filters Select off-to-on and on-to-off delays best suited for your application � �

Self-configuring I/O Each I/O point can be an input or an output �

Universal PNP/NPN inputs Use either type of input without using different blocks �

Hard-wired, watchdog circuit Places outputs in known state in case of a block internal fault �

Electronic fusing
Provides protection and easy resetting for input device sourcing voltage and
outputs plus saves on fuse costs � �

Point level diagnostics including input open wire, output no load,
and selectable output fault latching

Provides diagnostic information to a specific I/O point to aid in troubleshooting �

Auxiliary power detection Provides troubleshooting information � �

Resettable faulted I/O Operator choice of three programmable methods to reset faulted I/O � �

Change-of-state operation Improves network throughput by reducing network bandwidth usage � �

I/O “heartbeat” notification Lets the scanner know that the module is alive and ready to communicate � �

KwikLink flat media configuration Easy installation and connection to the DeviceNet network �

Isolated auxiliary power with auxiliary power LED Maintains power to the block when main power fails � �

Extended temperature and vibration specifications Facilitate direct mounting to monitored and/or controlled equipment � �

Uses industry standard mini connectors to connect to the DeviceNet network
and
output-circuit power supply and micro connectors for sensors or actuators

Easy replacements without rewiring � �

Complies with Open DeviceNet Vendor Association (O.D.V.A) conformance test
software

Assures interoperability with other compliant devices and systems � �

Sealed housing rated for NEMA 4X, 6P, and IP 67 No additional enclosure cost; allows washdown in dirty environments � �

DeviceLogix Local logic control �

ArmorBlock I/O
Features and
Benefits Summary



4

Publication 1792-SG001A-EN-P ⎯ July 2004

Typical Configurations

ArmorBlock MaXum Configuration with Standard DeviceNet Round Trunk Cable

Refer to the DeviceNet Media Design Installation Guide, publication DNET-UM072, for
complete DeviceNet layout information.
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ArmorBlock MaXum Configuration with Flat DeviceNet Trunk Cable

1732 ArmorBlock I/O on DeviceNet
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Specifying an
ArmorBlock I/O
System

Follow these steps as you specify your ArmorBlock I/O system:

� Step
1 Select ArmorBlock I/O modules based on field
devices

� location of the device
� number of points needed
� appropriate catalog number
� number of points available per module
� number of modules

2 Power Supply Requirements

3 Consider Diagnostics and Mounting Requirements

� diagnostics needed
� local control needed
� mounting dimensions
� cables

4 Select Software

See Page

1792D Digital I/O 7
Cable bases 9
1732D Digital I/O 9

1732D Auxiliary Power 13
1792D Requirements 11
1792D Using DeviceNet Power for Outputs 13
1792D Sensor Source Current 14

1792D Diagnostics 16
1732 Diagnostics 18
1792D Mounting 19
1732 Mounting 27

For information on flat cable for communication and power,
see the Cables and Cordsets table. 28

Communication 29
DeviceLogix Functionality 31
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Step 1 - Select:

� I/O modules
Selecting ArmorBlock I/O
Modules

ArmorBlock MaXum
I/O

ArmorBlock MaXum input modules are universal sinking/sourcing, while the output
modules are sourcing (except the 1792D-OVT16E, which is a 16 sinking output
module).

General ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Specifications

Enclosure Type
Rating IP67
Mounting Type On-Machine

Operating Temperature -25…60 °C (-13…140 °F)

Storage Temperature -25…80 °C (-13…176 °F)

Relative Humidity 5…100%

Shock, Operating 30 g peak acceleration, 11(±1) ms pulse width

Shock, Non-Operating 50 g peak acceleration, 11(±1) ms pulse width

Vibration Tested 10 g @ 10…500 Hz per IEC 68-2-6

Certifications CSA, CE, C-Tick, DeviceNet✶

✶When product is marked. See the Product Certification link at www.ab.com for declarations of Conformity, Certificates, and
other certification details.
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ArmorBlock MaXum
Digital I/O

� Each ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Block requires a cable base.

� Electronically protected outputs.

� M12 Quick-Disconnect terminations.

� Signal delay is selectable per input for <1ms (default), 2 ms, 4 ms, 8 ms, or 16 ms.

� The input circuit power source (11…25V dc) is the same as the I/O block power
source, which comes through the DeviceNet connection.

Digital Input Blocks

Digital Output Blocks

Digital Combination Blocks

Cat. No.
1792D-12BVT4D

1792D-8BVT8D

1792D-8BVT8CD

1792D-4BVT4D

1792D-4BV4D

1792D-2BVA2D

1792D-8BIO8E

✶DeviceNet Current specified with 12 sensors drawing 25 mA @ 24V dc.
†DeviceNet Current specified with 8 sensors drawing 25 mA @ 24V dc.
‡DeviceNet Current specified with 4 sensors drawing 25 mA @ 24V dc.
§DeviceNet Current specified with 2 sensors drawing 25 mA @ 24V dc.

Inputs

Number of
Inputs
12 Sink/Source

8 Sink/Source

8 Sink/Source

4 Sink/Source

4 Sink/Source

2 Sink/Source

8 Sink

Operating
Voltage
10V dc…25V dc

10V dc…25V dc

10V dc…25V dc

10V dc…25V dc

10V dc…25V dc

10V dc…25V dc

10V dc…25V dc

Current, Off-
State Input,
Max.
1.5 mA

1.5 mA

1.5 mA

1.5 mA

1.5 mA

1.5 mA

1.5 mA

Outputs

Number of
Outputs
4 Source

8 Source

8 Source

4 Source

4 Source

2 Source

8 Source

Operating
Voltage
10V dc…30V dc

10V dc…30V dc

10V dc…30V dc

10V dc…30V dc

10V dc…30V dc

10V dc…30V dc

10V dc…30V dc

Current, On-
State Output,
Max.
0.5 A

0.5 A

0.5 A

1.0 A

1.0 A

1.0 A

0.3 A

Number of
Connectors
8

8

8

4

8

4

8

Diagnostics
Connector-level

Connector-level

Point-level

Connector-level

Point-level

Point-level

None

DeviceNet
Current (mA)
570 mA✶

470 mA†

470 mA†

220 mA‡

220 mA‡

130 mA§

470 mA†

Cat. No. Number of Outputs
Voltage, On-State
Output, Nom.

Voltage, On-State
Output, Range

Current, On-State
Output, Max.

Number of
Connectors Diagnostics

DeviceNet Current
(mA)

1792D-0B4D 4 Source 24V dc 10V dc…30V dc 2.0 A 4 Point-level 80 mA

1792D-0B8D 8 Source 24V dc 10V dc…30Vdc 1.0 A 8 Point-level 80 mA

1792D-0VT16E 16 Sink 24V dc 10V dc…30Vdc 0.3 A 8 None 150 mA

Cat. No. Number of Inputs
Voltage, On-State
Input, Nom.

Voltage, On-State
Input, Range

Current, Off-State
Input, Max.

Number of
Connectors Diagnostics

DeviceNet Current
(mA)

1792D-16BVT0D
16 Sink/Source 24V dc 10V dc…25V dc

1.5 mA
8

Connector-level 700 mA✶

1792D-16BVT0CD 1.5 mA Point-level 650 mA✶

1792D-8BVT0D
8 Sink/Source 24V dc 10V dc…25V dc

1.5 mA 4 Connector-level 470 mA†

1792D-8BV0D 1.5 mA 8 Point-level 470 mA†

1792D-4BV0D 4 Sink/Source 24V dc 10V dc…25V dc 1.5 mA 4 Point-level 220 mA‡

1792D-2BV0D 2 Sink/Source 24V dc 10V dc…25V dc 1.5 mA 2 Point-level 130 mA§

✶DeviceNet Current specified with 16 sensors drawing 25 mA @ 24V dc.
†DeviceNet Current specified with 8 sensors drawing 25 mA @ 24V dc.
‡DeviceNet Current specified with 4 sensors drawing 25 mA @ 24V dc.
§DeviceNet Current specified with 2 sensors drawing 25 mA @ 24V dc.
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ArmorBlock MaXum
Cable Bases

Each ArmorBlock MaXum I/O block, except for the 1792D-88HC high current block,
requires a separate cable base.

Cat. No.

1792D-CB12

1792D-CB12JP

1792D-CBFM

1792D-CB18

1792D-CB18JP

1792D-CB18P

1792D-CB18PT

1792D-CB23

1792D-KPLT

✶Compatible only with MaXum blocks with a maximum of 4 I/O connectors.

Description
ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Cable Base with 12 mm round media connectors. Accepts standard drop cables from
round or flat media taps.

ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Cable Base with 12 mm round media connectors and jumpered DeviceNet power

ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Cable Base for KwikLink flat media

ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Cable Base with 18 mm round or flat media connectors and passthrough for
DeviceNet

ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Cable Base with 18 mm round media connectors and jumpered DeviceNet power

ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Cable Base with 18 mm round or flat media connectors, DeviceNet passthrough, and
auxiliary power input connection

ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Cable Base with 18 mm round or flat media connectors, DeviceNet passthrough, and
auxiliary power input and output connections✶

ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Cable Base with 17 Pin M23 Connectors

KEMPF Interface Plate
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ArmorBlock 1732
I/O

The self-configuring modules (1732D-8CFGM8 and -8CFGM12) contain both input
and output I/O functionality. If an I/O point is to be an output, dedicate that point as
an output with a wired load and energize it through a control program. Energized
outputs will show an associated active input, which can be used as a feedback
mechanism to ensure that the output is turned on.

If an I/O point is to be an input, wire the input device as normal and leave the
associated output un-energized at all times.

General ArmorBlock 1732 I/O Specifications

Enclosure Type
Rating
Mounting Type

Operating Temperature

Storage Temperature

Relative Humidity

Shock, Operating

Shock, Non-Operating

Vibration

Certifications✶

✶When product is marked. See the Product Certification link at www.ab.com for declarations of Conformity, Certificates, and
other certification details.

IP65, IP66, IP67
On-Machine or Panel

-20…60 °C (-4…140 °F)

-45…85 °C (-49…185 °F)

5…95% non-condensing

30 g peak acceleration, 11(±1) ms pulse width

50 g peak acceleration, 11(±1) ms pulse width

Tested 5 g @ 10…500 Hz per IEC 68-2-6

CSA, CE, C-Tick, DeviceNet
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Digital I/O Blocks ArmorBlock Digital Input Blocks

ArmorBlock Digital Output Blocks

Cat. No.
1732D-OB8EM8

1732P-OB8EM8

1732D-OB8EM12

1732P-OB8EM12

Number of Outputs
8 Source

8 Source

8 Source

8 Source

Voltage, On-State
Output, Nom.

24V dc

Voltage, On-State
Output, Range

11V dc…30V dc

Current, On-State
Output, Max.

0.5 A

Network Adapter
DeviceNet

PROFIBUS DP

DeviceNet

PROFIBUS DP

Network Current
Load (mA)
100 mA

⎯
100 mA

⎯

Termination Type
M8 Quick-Disconnect

M8 Quick-Disconnect

M12 Quick-Disconnect

M12 Quick-Disconnect

ArmorBlock Digital Configurable I/O Blocks

ArmorBlock self-configuring I/O modules contain both input and output I/O
functionality. Each module provides a total of eight points in any combination of 24V
dc sink inputs or 24V dc source outputs.

Cat. No. Number of Inputs
Voltage, On-State
Input, Nom.

Voltage, On-State
Input, Range

Input Delay Time,
ON to OFF and
OFF to ON

Current, Off-State
Input, Max. Network Adapter

Network Current
Load (mA) Termination Type

1732D-IB8M8 8 Sink

24V dc 11V dc…30V dc 0…16000 μs 1.5 mA

DeviceNet 100 mA
M8 Quick-
Disconnect

1732P-IB8M8 8 Sink PROFIBUS DP ⎯ M8 Quick-
Disconnect

1732D-IB8M12 8 Sink DeviceNet 100 mA
M12 Quick-
Disconnect

1732P-IB8M12 8 Sink PROFIBUS DP ⎯ M12 Quick-
Disconnect

Cat. No.

Number of
Inputs/
Outputs✶

Inputs Outputs

Network
Adapter

Network
Current
Load (mA)

Termination
Type

Voltage, On-State Input,
Range

Input Delay
Time, ON to
OFF and
OFF to ON

Current,
Off-State
Input, Max.

Voltage, On-State Output,
Range

Current, On-
State
Output,
Max.

1732D-8CFGM8 8 self-
configuring

11V dc…30V dc 2 ms 1.5 mA 11V dc…30V dc 0.5 A

DeviceNet 100 mA
M8 Quick-
Disconnect

1732P-8CFGM8 8 self-
configuring

PROFIBUS DP ⎯ M8 Quick-
Disconnect

1732D-8CFGM12 8 self-
configuring

DeviceNet 100 mA
M12 Quick-
Disconnect

1732P-8CFGM12 8 self-
configuring

PROFIBUS DP ⎯ M12 Quick-
Disconnect

✶Up to eight I/O points per module in any combination: inputs only, outputs only, or a mix of inputs and outputs.
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Step 2 - Select:

� power supplies
DeviceNet Power Supply
Requirements

ArmorBlock
MaXum I/O
Requirements

16 Input MaXum Power Requirements for DeviceNet

The DeviceNet network supplies power to the 1792D ArmorBlock system as well as to
sensors. Outputs are powered by an external 24V dc source which is independent of
the network.

Remember when planning your network that adding more sensors and blocks will
draw a greater current from the DeviceNet network. Make sure that the added sensors
and blocks do not draw more current than your power budget allows. The following
charts describe the current draw created by installing MaXum modules.

ArmorBlock I/O
Requirements

The 1732 ArmorBlock I/O only draws 100 mA from DeviceNet power. Inputs and
outputs are both powered from auxiliary power. See page  13.
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8 Input MaXum Power Requirements for DeviceNet

4 Input MaXum Power Requirements for DeviceNet

2 Input MaXum Power Requirements for DeviceNet
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ArmorBlock MaXum
Using DeviceNet
Power for Outputs

In some applications where low-power actuators are used, DeviceNet power can be
used to power those outputs. The 1792D-CB18JP and -CB12JP MaXum bases provide
this capability.

� The 1792D-CB18JP takes power from the thick DeviceNet trunk and applies it to
any outputs that exist on the block.

� The 1792D-CB12JP takes power from a DeviceNet drop cable (flat or round media)
and applies it to the outputs.

When using these bases for power, be sure that a problem with an output device will
not lead to a network failure.

1732 ArmorBlock
I/O Auxiliary Power

In 1732 ArmorBlock I/O, inputs and outputs are powered solely from the auxiliary
power connector. DeviceNet power is used only for the electronics of the block itself
and consumes only 100 mA from network power.

Due to the M12 pin size, 24V dc is brought in on pins 1 and 2 while ground is on
pins 3 and 4. This permits 4 A to be brought into the block.

Both inputs and outputs are powered from this same connector. In the self-
configuring versions, if you turn off the outputs for E-Stop you will also turn off the
power to the inputs. If you need to control power to the outputs in the self-configuring
versions, only use the output-only blocks.
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ArmorBlock MaXum
I/O Sensor Source
Current

The following charts give the available current to power sensors for two ArmorBlock
MaXum modules: the 1792D-16BVT0D module and the 1792D-12BVT4D module.
These charts indicate the current available to power sensors based on the DeviceNet
operating voltage and the ambient operating temperature. All other MaXum modules
provide 50 mA per input or 100 mA per connector for all combinations of DeviceNet
voltage and ambient temperature.

Variable Sensor Current for the 1792D-16BVT0D Module

Variable Sensor Current for the 1792D-12BVT4D Module
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Step 3 - Select:

� diagnostics and local control needed

� mounting dimensions to consider

� cables

ArmorBlock I/O Diagnostics
and Mounting Dimensions
Diagnostics and Status Indicators
Each ArmorBlock family I/O module has indicators to provide a diagnostic readout.
The following examples use a generic module to show where the indicators are
located on each module.

1792D ArmorBlock MaXum I/O

1792D ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Status Indicators

Indicator Type Indicates

1 Net/Mod Status

� power on/off
� normal operation/needs commissioning
� recoverable/unrecoverable fault online/offline
� online/offline
� online connected/no connections
� failed communications

2 Logic Status � enabled/disabled
� local forces applied

3 Auxiliary Power Status � auxiliary power availability

4 I/O Status

� output energized/not energized
� output no load or shorted auto restart
� output no load or shorted latching
� input valid/not valid
� input connector short
� input connector off-wire
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ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Output Diagnostics and Optional Responses

ArmorBlock MaXum modules give you the option of selecting how the blocks will
respond to an output fault. The faults detected are Shorted or No-Load. You can select
whether you want the MaXum module to alert you to No-Load output faults or ignore
them. You can enable the Disable Output x Diagnostic parameter in the module’s EDS
file to eliminate nuisance faults commonly found in applications that require smaller
loads.

For ArmorBlock MaXum, you can configure the outputs to Latch-Off or Auto-Restart
when a fault is detected. Latching the outputs will keep them in an OFF state until the
fault is cleared. In Auto-Restart mode, the MaXum module continually attempts to
restart the outputs until the fault is cleared. You can enable either Latch-Off or Auto-
Restart conditions by configuring the Output Reset Mode parameter in the MaXum
module’s EDS file.

ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Output No Load Diagnostic

The ArmorBlock MaXum modules have a no load feature that will give you a status
fault when there is no load connected. The no-load diagnostic activates when the load
drops below 180 mA for regular MaXum  and 80 mA for the cd version. No load
detection is in the output on-state for the MaXum modules. You can turn off the no
load diagnostics if you are using a load less than specified limits. This is done
through the parameters in the EDS file.
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1732 ArmorBlock I/O

1732 ArmorBlock I/O Status Indicators

1

2

3

Indicator Type

Net/Mod Status

Auxiliary Power Status

I/O Status

Indicates

� power on/off
� normal operation/needs commissioning
� recoverable/unrecoverable fault online/offline
� online/offline
� online connected/no connections
� failed communications

� auxiliary power availability

� output energized/not energized
� input valid/not valid
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The ArmorBlock family modules can be mounted directly to a machine or device.
Preferred mounting position is with the micro connectors pointing down; however, the
block can be mounted in any orientation.

ArmorBlock MaXum I/O

ArmorBlock MaXum modules are mounted on a cable base. The 1792D-CB12 base
accomodates all MaXum modules and supports connection to standard DeviceNet
network and auxiliary power with 12 mm drop cables.

1792D-CB12 ArmorBlock MaXum 12 mm base

Mounting
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1792D-CBFM ArmorBlock MaXum Flat Media Base

The 1792D-CBFM base is used in conjunction with the KwikLink media system and
supports all MaXum modules.
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1792D-CB12JP ArmorBlock MaXum 12 mm Base

The 1792D-CB12JP cable base accommodates all ArmorBlock MaXum modules but
should only be used with modules that have outputs drawing less than 50 mA. This
base has only a 5-pin DeviceNet connector. DeviceNet power is transferred to the
output power pins so that outputs attached to a MaXum module on this base get their
power from the network.
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The 1792D-CB18 ArmorBlock MaXum base supports connection to DeviceNet
network 18 mm drop cables and accommodates MaXum modules that are input only.

1792D-CB18 ArmorBlock MaXum 18 mm Base
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You can also order the 1792D-CB18P, -CB18PT, and -CB18JP bases that provide
auxiliary output power connections. The 1792D-CB18P accommodates 8-connector
MaXum modules with outputs while the 1792D-CB18PT accommodates 4-connector
MaXum modules with outputs. The 1792D-CB18JP accommodates 4- and 8-connector
MaXum modules and allows DeviceNet to power module outputs.

1792D-CB18P ArmorBlock MaXum 18 mm Base
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1792D-CB18PT ArmorBlock MaXum 18 mm Base
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1792D-CB18JP ArmorBlock MaXum 18 mm Base
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The ArmorBlock MaXum module plugs into the base module. The following drawing
shows an 8 input/8 output module (1792D-8BVT8D) on a flat media base (1792D-
CBFM).

ArmorBlock MaXum I/O with Flat Media Base
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ArmorBlock 1732 Family I/O
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Cables and
Cordsets

ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Cables

Cat. No.
1792D-2BV0D

1792D-4BV0D

1792D-8BV0D

1792D-2BVA2D

1792D-0B4D

1792D-4BVT4D

1792D-16BVT0D

1792D-8BVT8D

1792D-8BIO8E

1792D-12BVT4D

1792D-0B8D

1792D-0VT16E

x  = length in meters (1, 2, 3, 5, and 10 standard).

For Using:
⎯
⎯
2 inputs per connector

1 input per connector

⎯
⎯
2 inputs per connector

1 input per connector

2 inputs per connector

1 input per connector

2 inputs per connector

1 input per connector

2 inputs per connector

1 input per connector

2 inputs per connector

1 input per connector

⎯
2 inputs per connector

1 input per connector

Recommended Patchcord
(double-ended)
889D-F4ACDM-x

889D-F4ACDM-x

879D-F4ACDM-x

889D-F4ACDM-x

889D-F4ACDM-x

889D-F4ACDM-x

879D-F4ACDM-x

889D-F4ACDM-x

879D-F4ACDM-x

889D-F4ACDM-x

879D-F4ACDM-x

889D-F4ACDM-x

879D-F4ACDM-x

889D-F4ACDM-x

879D-F4ACDM-x

889D-F4ACDM-x

889D-F4ACDM-x

879D-F4ACDM-x

889D-F4ACDM-x

Recommended Male Cordset
(single-ended)
889D-M4AC-x

889D-M4AC-x

879-C3AEDM4-5

889D-M4AC-x

889D-M4AC-x

889D-M4AC-x

879-C3AEDM4-5

889D-M4AC-x

879-C3AEDM4-5

889D-M4AC-x

879-C3AEDM4-5

889D-M4AC-x

879-C3AEDM4-5

889D-M4AC-x

879-C3AEDM4-5

889D-M4AC-x

889D-M4AC-x

879-C3AEDM4-5

889D-M4AC-x

ArmorBlock MaXum DeviceNet and Auxiliary Power Cables

Cat. No.

1792D-CB12

1792D-CB18

1792D-CB18P

1792D-CB18PT

1792D-CBFM

*** = cable spool length in meters (75, 200, or 420).
x = length in meters (1, 2, 3, 5, and 10 standard).
y = length in meters (2, 5, and 10 standard).
z = length in meters (1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 standard).

Recommended DeviceNet Cable
KwikLink Flat Media system standard drop cable:
1485K-PzF5-R5

Thick Round system standard drop cable:
1485R-PzM5-R5

Thin Round system standard drop or trunk:
1485R-PzR5-D5

Thick Round system trunk cables:
1485C-PzN5-M5

Thick Round system standard drop cable:
1485R-PzM5-N5

Class 1 KwikLink flat DeviceNet cable:
1485C-P1E*** 

Class 2 KwikLink flat DeviceNet cable:
1485C-P1G***

Recommended Auxiliary Power Cable

Standard Cordset (single-ended):
889D-F4AC-y

Standard Patchcord (double-ended):
889D-F4ACDM-x

⎯

Thick Round Auxiliary Power patchcord (double-
ended):
889N-F4AFNM-z

Class 1 KwikLink flat Auxiliary Power cable:
1485C-P1L***

For a complete cable listing, refer to the Connection Systems - USSC 2003 Catalog
Guide, publication 889-CG001. Note that molded I/O cables with LEDs embedded in
the connector are incompatible with the MaXum universal sink/source inputs. Since
both sink and source current, MaXum inputs cannot distinguish between embedded
cable LEDs and actual sensors.
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ArmorBlock Family
Module
Communication

A cyclic device allows configuration of the block as an I/O client. The block will
produce and consume its data cyclically at the rate configured.

Input Filtering

Input filtering limits the effect of voltage transients caused by contact bounce and/or
electrical noise. If not filtered, voltage transients could produce false data.

The mode and filter time is set through RSNetWorx for DeviceNet or a similar
configuration tool. Selectable filter time is provided on all ArmorBlock input modules.

AutoBaud Detect

The ArmorBlock I/O modules have an autobaud detect feature. These modules
automatically sense the baud rate of the network they are connected to and adjust the
module’s communication rate accordingly. You can disable the autobaud feature
through your configuration software.

The ArmorBlock family I/O modules act as a slave in a master/slave environment.
Their I/O data is exchanges with the master through a poll, cyclic, or change-of-state
connection. Selection of poll, cyclic, or change-of-state I/O is done in the DeviceNet
scanner module’s configuration.

When configured as a polled device, a master initiates communication by sending its
polled I/O message to an ArmorBlock family module.

With change-of-state, the master no longer has to request data from the slave, it is
sent automatically when data changes. In addition, an adjustable “heartbeat” is
produced periodically by an ArmorBlock family I/O module to let the consuming
device know that the module connection is alive and ready to communicate.

When an ArmorBlock family I/O module is configured for change-of-state, the master
only sends output data when the user’s control program wants to update the module’s
outputs. The ArmorBlock family module’s input and fault status is only sent to the
master when an input, state of the sensor source voltage, or output fault status
changes.

Step 4 - Select:

� software
Selecting Software

In the MaXum, to configure an input filter, an input signal delay is set to turn off-to-on
or on-to-off for nominal amounts of time (0, 2, 4, 8, or 16 ms). When an input
transitions from off-to-on, it must remain on for the specified amount of time before
the module considers it.

In the ArmorBlock, there is a continuous range of 0...16000 ms.
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Idle and Fault Mode Selection

When the PLC controller or SLC controller is in program mode, the DeviceNet
scanner puts the ArmorBlock module in an idle state. If the DeviceNet scanner drops
off the network, the module goes to a fault state.

In both idle and fault state, the module resets its outputs by default. RSNetWorx for
DeviceNet or a similar configuration tool can change the default and set the module
to the last received outputs.

The ArmorBlock modules let you select how the blocks will respond to either a
Network Communication Fault or placing the controller in program mode. To have the
module respond in the desired manner, you must configure the Fault States parameter
in the EDS file of the ArmorBlock module to Hold Last State. If you elect not to enable
Hold Last State, the module will defer to the Fault Value Selection parameter.

The Fault Value Selection parameter is where you select either 0 or 1 as the
Communication Fault value. The default value is 0.
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DeviceLogix
Functionality

The Series B ArmorBlock MaXum modules now have DeviceLogix - a local logic
capability that provides users with the ability to control outputs and manage status
information locally, within the device. DeviceLogix is configured through a function-
block editor that is accessed through RSNetWorx for DeviceNet. This editor allows that
user to create local logic using Boolean logic (AND, OR, etc.), as well as a variety of
timers and counters. User support for the editor can be found in the DeviceLogix
online manual or DeviceLogix User’s Manual, publication ACIG-UM001.

Products that support DeviceLogix have some device-specific capabilities and
capacities, which are outlined in the table below.

Note that 1732 ArmorBlock I/O does not support DeviceLogix.

Capability/Capacity ArmorBlock MaXum (Series B)

Function blocks supported

Boolean
Latches
Timers
Counters

Maximum number of function blocks included in a configuration 48

Function block processing time
1 ms/24 blocks
2 ms/48 blocks

Network input bits 32

Network output bits 8

Available fault bits
Input short circuit
Input off-wire
Output wire

Available status bits

Explicit message connection
Polled connection
Change-of-state/cyclic connection exists
Network fault
Minor module fault
Auxiliary power status

Logic status indication (none, solid green, flashing green)
Logic disabled
Logic enabled
Local forces are applied and local logic is enabled
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Related
Publications

Cat. No.

1792D-CBFM

1792D-4BVT4D

1792D-2BVA2D

1792D-16BVT0D

1792D-4BV0D

1792D-2BV0D

1792D-8BVT8D

1792D-8BIO8E

1792D-CB18P

1792D-CB18PT

1792D-CB18

1792D-8BVT0D

1792D-0B4D

1792D-0VT16E

1792D-CB18JP

1792D-CB12JP

1792D-0B8D

1792D-12BVT4D

1732D-IB8M8

1732D-OB8EM8

1732D-OB8EM12

1732D-8CFGM8

1732D-8CFGM12

1732P-IB8M8

1732P-OB8EM8

1732P-OB8EM12

1732P-8CFGM8

1732P-8CFGM12

✶Compatible only with MaXum blocks with a maximum of 4 I/O connectors.

Description
ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Cable Base for KwikLink flat
media

ArmorBlock MaXum 4 Input /4Output Module with 4
connectors, Series B

ArmorBlock MaXum 2 Input with Alarm/2Output
Module Series B

ArmorBlock MaXum 16 Input Module Series B

ArmorBlock MaXum 4 Input Module Series B

ArmorBlock MaXum 2 Input Module Series B

ArmorBlock MaXum 8 Input /8 Output Module Series B

ArmorBlock MaXum 8 Input /8 Output Module Series B

ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Cable Base with 18 mm round
or flat media connectors, DeviceNet passthrough, and
auxiliary power input connection

ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Cable Base with 18 mm round
or flat media connectors, DeviceNet passthrough, and
auxiliary power input and output connections✶

ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Cable Base with 18 mm round
or flat media connectors and passthrough for DeviceNet

ArmorBlock MaXum 8 Input Module, 4 connectors
Series B

ArmorBlock MaXum 4 Output Module Series B

ArmorBlock MaXum 16 Sinking Output Module Series B

ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Cable Base with 18 mm round
media connectors and jumpered DeviceNet power

ArmorBlock MaXum I/O Cable Base with 12 mm round
media connectors and jumpered DeviceNet power

ArmorBlock MaXum 8 Output Module Series B

ArmorBlock MaXum 12 Input/4Output Module Series B

DeviceNet 24V dc 8 Input w/M8

DeviceNet 24V dc 8 Output w/M8

DeviceNet 24V dc 8 Output w/M12

DeviceNet 24V dc 8 Self-Configuring w/M8

DeviceNet 24V dc 8 Self-Configuring w/M12

ArmorBlock PROFIBUS 24V dc 8-point sinking input
module with M8 pico connectors

ArmorBlock Profibus 24V dc 8-point sourcing output
module with M8 pico connectors

ArmorBlock Profibus 24V dc 8-point sourcing output
module with M12 micro connectors

ArmorBlock Profibus 24V dc 8-point self-configurable
I/O module with M8 pico connectors

ArmorBlock Profibus 24V dc 8-point self-configurable
I/O module with M12 micro connectors

Pinout Guide for 1732 ArmorBlock I/O, Series A

DeviceNet Product Overview

DeviceNet Cable Planning and Installation Manual

Connection Systems - USSC 2003 Catalog Guide

KwikLink Connection System

Publication Number

1792-IN009

1792D-IN012

1792D-IN015

1792D-IN016

1792D-IN017

1792D-IN019

1792D-IN020

1792D-IN033

1792D-IN036

1792D-IN039

1792D-IN040

1792D-IN041

1792D-001

1792D-IN003

1792D-IN004

1732D-IN001

1732D-IN002

1732D-IN003

1732P-IN001

1732P-IN002

1732P-IN003

1732-WD001A-EN-P

DNET-BR002

DN-UM072

889-CG001

1485-CG001
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The following are trademarks of Rockwell Automation: ArmorBlock, ArmorBlock MaXum, PLC, SLC, DeviceLogix, and RSNetWorx.

Trademarks not belonging to Rockwell Automation are property of their respective companies.
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Intro

		Details of the Rockwell Automation Print Specifications sheet

				This print specifications sheet is designed with multiple purposes.
- It is a vehicle to get the most accurate print specifications to RA-approved print vendors.
- It provides authors with an explanation of all necessary fields to complete before attaching the sheet to your PDF.
- It provides separate tabs so that an author can fill in all fields related to the publication on the Generic tab or publication-specific template-type tabs to minimize the number of fields an author must complete.

To facilitate the most efficient use of this sheet, we recommend that you click on the publication-specific tab that most closely fits you publication and use that to complete the print specifications.

IMPORTANT: Because this sheet was constructed using a sheet that RR Donnelley (RRD) uses to load print specifications, there are some columns hidden. For example, the first field you must complete is Column E, or Publication Number. Columns A to D are used for RRD purposes and with information only representatives of that RA-approved printer can complete.

DO NOT delete any hidden columns from the tab you choose to use.

		Definitions of Each Tab in Sheet

		Generic pub print specs		Single sheet with all required columns for necessary specifications. None of the columns are completed. All must be completed before attaching the sheet to your PDF.

This tab has 39 blank fields you must complete via free text type or pull-down menus.

		IN, RN pub type specs		Templates with many fields already completed according to typical default settings. Use this tab with publications similar to installation instructions (IN) and release notes (RN). However, you can use this sheet for other publications that are similar to INs and RNs.

This sheet has several fields already completed with default values, which you can change. You must complete the additional fields.

		UM, RM, PM pub type specs		Templates with many fields already completed according to typical default settings. Use this tab with publications similar to user manuals (UM), reference manuals (RM) and programming manuals (PM). However, you can use this sheet for other publications that are similar to UMs, RMs and PMs.

This sheet has several fields already completed with default values, which you can change. You must complete the additional fields.

		AP, PP pub type specs		Templates with many fields already completed according to typical default settings. Use this tab with publications similar to application solutions (AP) and product profiles (PP). However, you can use this sheet for other publications that are similar to APs and PPs.

This sheet has several fields already completed with default values, which you can change. You must complete the additional fields.

		BR pub type specs		Templates with many fields already completed according to typical default settings. Use this tab with publications similar to brochures (BR). However, you can use this sheet for other publications that are similar to BRs.

This sheet has several fields already completed with default values, which you can change. You must complete the additional fields.

		Field definitions		Description of information fields used throughout the spreadsheet tabs that may not be immediately obvious to a user.

				Attach Print Specs to PDF

				For Acrobat 8.0, follow these steps:
1. Open the PDF.
2. Click on Document>Attach A File. A new section appears at the bottom of the PDF.
3. Browse to the MS Excel file with the print specs and add it to the PDF.

For Acrobat 7.0, follow these steps:
1. Open the PDF.
2. Click on the Attachments tab next to the publication's bookmarks. A new section appears at the bottom of the PDF.
3. Click on the Add button in the bottom section of the PDF.
4. Browse to the MS Excel file with the print specs and add it to the PDF.

For Acrobat 6.0, follow these steps:
1. Open the PDF.
2. Go to the backcover of the PDF.
3. Click on the Tools pull-down menu.
4. Click on this sequence of menu options - Advanced Commenting, Attach, Attach File Tool. A paper clip appears.
5. Click to put the paper clip somewhere on the backcover. The browse window appears.
6. Browse to the MS Excel file with the print specs and add it to the PDF.

IMPORTANT: If you are using Acrobat 5.0 or earlier, please upgrade.

				RA-QR005C-EN-E 6/08
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Generic pub print specs

IN, RN pub type specs

UM, RM, PM pub type specs

AP, PP pub type specs

BR pub type specs

Field definitions
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Method of packaging for publication shipment

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down

IMPORTANT: This information must match the DocMan record.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Typically a Book.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.

Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.

Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.

The pull-down menu lists the most common choices.

Click here for a full list of the available choices.

If you use a choice not in the pull-down list, type the value in the cell below the pull-down menu.

Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.

Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.

Click here for a list of possible drill locations

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.  Folding of final document optional

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Use this column to list:
- Cover Stock
- Text Stock
- Cover Ink
- Text Ink
- Spine, if necessary

Also use to indicate any other production or finishing requirements not provided in previous columns

Click here for an explanation of the available Cover Stock, Cover Ink and Text Ink values.

Click here for an explanation of this field; otherwise, type NA.



IN, RN pub type specs

		dPrint?		Content/Comp #		Split Shipment Indicator Flag		WCSS Item Number		Customer Item Number		Item Description		Producing Plant		Job Number		Replenishing Plant		Plant Code		Product Code		Packaging/Ordering UOM		Qty per Packaging/Ordering UOM		List Price Per Ea		Transfer Cost per Ea		Sell Price per Ea		Standard Cost (per Ea)		Min Order Qty (in eaches)		Multiple Order Qty (in Eaches		Chargeback Price		Item Reference #1		Item Reference #2		Revision Field		Max Order Qty (in eaches)		Sequentially Numbered Item?		Sequentially Numbered Item - Details		Priced for Digital or Offset		Content File Location		Item Category Form (F)  Book (B)		Item Subtype		Orientation		Sides Printed		CSS/JLS Stock     Componet		Paper Size Width		Paper Size Length		No of Forms to a Sheet		Page Qty		Sheets Qty		CSS/JLS Production Stock		Paper Stock Type		Paper Stock Weight		Paper Stock Color		Stack Offset		Tab Size		# of Tabs		Binder Size		Binder Color		Binder Ring Type		Binder Transparency (clearview or matt)		Thermal Tape Color		Trim Size Width		Trim Size Length		Stitching Location		Drilling Size		Drilling Location		Glue Location		# / Pad		Fold Type		Fold At		# / Poly		# / Box		Comments		Cross Reference Item Number 1

										Publication Number		Publication Title												Packaging/Ordering Unit Of Measure		Qty per Packaging/Ordering Unit of Measure										Min Order Qty		Multiple Order Qty				Business Group		Cost Center		Revision Date		Max Order Qty						Black & White
or Color				Item Category
Form (F) or Book (B)		Binding/Stitching		Orientation		Sides Printed				Printing Paper Size Width		Printing Paper Size Length		Number of Forms to a Sheet		Page Count of Publication		Number of Sheets Required to Print		CSS/JLS Production Stock		Paper Stock Type		Paper Stock Weight		Paper Stock Color		Stack Offset		Tab Size		Number of Tabs Needed		Binder Size		Binder Color		Binder Ring Type		Binder Transparency		Thermal Tape Color		Finished Trim Size Width		Finished Trim Size Length		Stitching Location		Drill Hole Size		Number and Location of Drill Holes		Glue Location		Number of Pages per Pad		Fold Type		Fold At		Number of Pieces per Poly wrap		Number of Pieces per Box		Comments		Part Number

		Are these items being setup on dPrint? (Yes or No). If yes, Inv Mgmt to check "Print Management" flag on item setup.		The content/Comp # will be provided by the CSC once the spec files are loaded to the DAS (the files must be named with the WCSS item #). The content/comp# must be hardcoded to the Item message Field in WCSS. Must be a 10 Digit number that starts with an 8.		Required. Setting this to yes will allow warehouse product to ship out before the JIT item is completed. Setting this to no will hold all warehoused items until the printing of this item is complete. Please indicate Y or N.** Note: Each item with a Y will always ship separately even if produced at the same time as like items.		Optional. 15 Characters Max. If the WCSS number provided already exists in the system, then Inventory Management will assign a random WCSS number.		30 characters maximum.		Cannot use quote symbol, that is--"--.		Required.  Which plant/Print Center will produce this item?		Required. To be provided from the producing plant for JIT s/u		Required: What is the plant code of the plant that has owning rights to the dPrint files? If produced at multiple plants there can be only one owning plant.		Required. What is the plant code of the facility that will produce this item? (see "Plant and Whse Codes" tab below)		Required. Enter one of the applicable product.		Method of packaging for publication shipment

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down				Required.  This field auto-calculates (transfer cost divided by .5). Used to determine Standard Cost on WCSS (which is 50% of the list price for these product codes).		Required. Transfer Cost per ordering/packaging unit of measure.		Required. Price that will be billed to customer upon order.  If Price Breaks, enter "Price Breaks" and note them on separate spreadsheet.		Required. Replacement Cost per Packaging/ordering UOM.				Click here for an explanation of this field; otherwise, type NA.		Optional.  Used to assist customer with internal Chargebacks to end users. (per packaging/ordering UOM)		IMPORTANT: This information must match the DocMan record.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.		IMPORTANT: This information must match the DocMan record.		IMPORTANT: This information must match the DocMan record.

Date on the publication.		Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.		Indicate Yes or No.  
Enter Yes if the item is a sequentially numbered item.		Describe the details behind the sequentially numbered item, such as:
- Record Sequence Shipped: whse will record the sequence numbers that shipped
- Ship in Sequence Record: required to ship products in particular sequence and the whse records the numbers				Required:                If PDF is to be retained in the DAS enter DAS in this field, if item is part of eCreate or Custom Docs put CUSTOM in this field.		Typically a Book.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.		Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down				Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.		Optional: Use when finished product stored in the warehouse is to be inserted into the construction of a JIT book.		IMPORTANT: Not Trim Size width

This is the width of the paper on which the publication is printed.		IMPORTANT: Not Trim Size length

This is the length of the paper on which the publication is printed.		Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.				Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.		Optional:              Use when product is being printed on Shell Stock. Provide warehoused WCSS Item nu,mber of product to be used in the production of JIT item.		Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.				The pull-down menu lists the most common choices.

Click here for a full list of the available choices.

If you use a choice not in the pull-down list, type the value in the cell below the pull-down menu.				If item uses tabs; otherwise, NA.		If needed; otherwise type NA.		If item used in a binder; otherwise, NA.		If item used in a binder; otherwise, NA.		If item used in a binder; otherwise, NA.		If item used in a binder; otherwise, NA.		If publication is thermal tape bound; otherwise, NA.		Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.		Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.		If publication is Book [B] and stapled; otherwise, NA.				Click here for a list of possible drill locations		If publication uses padding; otherwise, NA.		If publication is a notepad or message pad; otherwise, NA.		Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu. 
Folding of final document optional		The location(s) of the fold		Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.				Use this column to list:
- Cover Stock
- Text Stock
- Cover Ink
- Text Ink
- Spine, if necessary

Also use to indicate any other production or finishing requirements not provided in previous columns

Click here for an explanation of the available Cover Stock, Cover Ink and Text Ink values.		List only if pubication is used in manufacturing; otherwise, leave blank.

																								EA												1		1				Marketing Commercial		See DocMan for the Cost Center selections associated with each Business Group.										Black & White				B		SADDLE		PORTRAIT		HEAD2HEAD				RRD must provide this information		RRD must provide this information										PLAIN		20#		White		RRD must provide this information		NA		NA		NA		NA		NA		NA		BLACK (preferred)						SIDE		NA		NA		NA		NA		HALF				50		RRD must provide this information		Text Stock = 20# White Opaque Bond
Text Ink = Black



Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down

Method of packaging for publication shipment

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down

IMPORTANT: This information must match the DocMan record.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Typically a Book.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.

Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.

Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.

The pull-down menu lists the most common choices.

Click here for a full list of the available choices.

If you use a choice not in the pull-down list, type the value in the cell below the pull-down menu.

Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.

Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.

Click here for a list of possible drill locations

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Use this column to list:
- Cover Stock
- Text Stock
- Cover Ink
- Text Ink
- Spine, if necessary

Also use to indicate any other production or finishing requirements not provided in previous columns

Click here for an explanation of the available Cover Stock, Cover Ink and Text Ink values.

Click here for an explanation of this field; otherwise, type NA.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu. 
Folding of final document optional



UM, RM, PM pub type specs

		dPrint?		Content/Comp #		Split Shipment Indicator Flag		WCSS Item Number		Customer Item Number		Item Description		Producing Plant		Job Number		Replenishing Plant		Plant Code		Product Code		Packaging/Ordering UOM		Qty per Packaging/Ordering UOM		List Price Per Ea		Transfer Cost per Ea		Sell Price per Ea		Standard Cost (per Ea)		Min Order Qty (in eaches)		Multiple Order Qty (in Eaches		Chargeback Price		Item Reference #1		Item Reference #2		Revision Field		Max Order Qty (in eaches)		Sequentially Numbered Item?		Sequentially Numbered Item - Details		Priced for Digital or Offset		Content File Location		Item Category Form (F)  Book (B)		Item Subtype		Orientation		Sides Printed		CSS/JLS Stock     Componet		Paper Size Width		Paper Size Length		No of Forms to a Sheet		Page Qty		Sheets Qty		CSS/JLS Production Stock		Paper Stock Type		Paper Stock Weight		Paper Stock Color		Stack Offset		Tab Size		# of Tabs		Binder Size		Binder Color		Binder Ring Type		Binder Transparency (clearview or matt)		Thermal Tape Color		Trim Size Width		Trim Size Length		Stitching Location		Drilling Size		Drilling Location		Glue Location		# / Pad		Fold Type		Fold At		# / Poly		# / Box		Comments		Cross Reference Item Number 1

										Publication Number		Publication Title												Packaging/Ordering Unit Of Measure		Qty per Packaging/Ordering Unit of Measure										Min Order Qty		Multiple Order Qty				Business Group		Cost Center		Revision Date		Max Order Qty						Black & White
or Color				Item Category
Form (F) or Book (B)		Binding/Stitching		Orientation		Sides Printed				Printing Paper Size Width		Printing Paper Size Length		Number of Forms to a Sheet		Page Count of Publication		Number of Sheets Required to Print		CSS/JLS Production Stock		Paper Stock Type		Paper Stock Weight		Paper Stock Color		Stack Offset		Tab Size		Number of Tabs Needed		Binder Size		Binder Color		Binder Ring Type		Binder Transparency		Thermal Tape Color		Finished Trim Size Width		Finished Trim Size Length		Stitching Location		Drill Hole Size		Number and Location of Drill Holes		Glue Location		Number of Pages per Pad		Fold Type		Fold At		Number of Pieces per Poly wrap		Number of Pieces per Box		Comments		Part Number

		Are these items being setup on dPrint? (Yes or No). If yes, Inv Mgmt to check "Print Management" flag on item setup.		The content/Comp # will be provided by the CSC once the spec files are loaded to the DAS (the files must be named with the WCSS item #). The content/comp# must be hardcoded to the Item message Field in WCSS. Must be a 10 Digit number that starts with an 8.		Required. Setting this to yes will allow warehouse product to ship out before the JIT item is completed. Setting this to no will hold all warehoused items until the printing of this item is complete. Please indicate Y or N.** Note: Each item with a Y will always ship separately even if produced at the same time as like items.		Optional. 15 Characters Max. If the WCSS number provided already exists in the system, then Inventory Management will assign a random WCSS number.		30 characters maximum.		Cannot use quote symbol, that is--"--.		Required.  Which plant/Print Center will produce this item?		Required. To be provided from the producing plant for JIT s/u		Required: What is the plant code of the plant that has owning rights to the dPrint files? If produced at multiple plants there can be only one owning plant.		Required. What is the plant code of the facility that will produce this item? (see "Plant and Whse Codes" tab below)		Required. Enter one of the applicable product.		Method of packaging for publication shipment

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down				Required.  This field auto-calculates (transfer cost divided by .5). Used to determine Standard Cost on WCSS (which is 50% of the list price for these product codes).		Required. Transfer Cost per ordering/packaging unit of measure.		Required. Price that will be billed to customer upon order.  If Price Breaks, enter "Price Breaks" and note them on separate spreadsheet.		Required. Replacement Cost per Packaging/ordering UOM.				Click here for an explanation of this field; otherwise, type NA.		Optional.  Used to assist customer with internal Chargebacks to end users. (per packaging/ordering UOM)		IMPORTANT: This information must match the DocMan record.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.		IMPORTANT: This information must match the DocMan record.		IMPORTANT: This information must match the DocMan record.

Date on the publication.		Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.		Indicate Yes or No.  
Enter Yes if the item is a sequentially numbered item.		Describe the details behind the sequentially numbered item, such as:
- Record Sequence Shipped: whse will record the sequence numbers that shipped
- Ship in Sequence Record: required to ship products in particular sequence and the whse records the numbers				Required:                If PDF is to be retained in the DAS enter DAS in this field, if item is part of eCreate or Custom Docs put CUSTOM in this field.		Typically a Book.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.		Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down				Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.		Optional: Use when finished product stored in the warehouse is to be inserted into the construction of a JIT book.		IMPORTANT: Not Trim Size width

This is the width of the paper on which the publication is printed.		IMPORTANT: Not Trim Size length

This is the length of the paper on which the publication is printed.		Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.				Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.		Optional:              Use when product is being printed on Shell Stock. Provide warehoused WCSS Item nu,mber of product to be used in the production of JIT item.		Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.				The pull-down menu lists the most common choices.

Click here for a full list of the available choices.

If you use a choice not in the pull-down list, type the value in the cell below the pull-down menu.				If item uses tabs; otherwise, NA.		If needed; otherwise type NA.		If item used in a binder; otherwise, NA.		If item used in a binder; otherwise, NA.		If item used in a binder; otherwise, NA.		If item used in a binder; otherwise, NA.		If publication is thermal tape bound; otherwise, NA.		Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.		Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.		If publication is Book [B] and stapled; otherwise, NA.				Click here for a list of possible drill locations		If publication uses padding; otherwise, NA.		If publication is a notepad or message pad; otherwise, NA.		Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu. 
Folding of final document optional		The location(s) of the fold		Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.				Use this column to list:
- Cover Stock
- Text Stock
- Cover Ink
- Text Ink
- Spine, if necessary

Also use to indicate any other production or finishing requirements not provided in previous columns

Click here for an explanation of the available Cover Stock, Cover Ink and Text Ink values.		List only if pubication is used in manufacturing; otherwise, leave blank.

																								EA												1		1						See DocMan for the Cost Center selections associated with each Business Group.										Black & White				B		PERFECT		PORTRAIT		HEAD2HEAD				RRD must provide this information		RRD must provide this information		2								PLAIN		20#		White		RRD must provide this information		NA		NA		NA		NA		NA		NA		NA		8.5		11		NA		5/16"		3LEFT		NA		NA		NA		NA				RRD must provide this information		Cover Stock = 90# White Index
Text Stock = 20# White Opaque Bond
Cover Ink = Black
Text Ink = Black
Spine = If included as last page of PDF



Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down

Method of packaging for publication shipment

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down

IMPORTANT: This information must match the DocMan record.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Typically a Book.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.

Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.

Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.

The pull-down menu lists the most common choices.

Click here for a full list of the available choices.

If you use a choice not in the pull-down list, type the value in the cell below the pull-down menu.

Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.

Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.

Click here for a list of possible drill locations

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Use this column to list:
- Cover Stock
- Text Stock
- Cover Ink
- Text Ink
- Spine, if necessary

Also use to indicate any other production or finishing requirements not provided in previous columns

Click here for an explanation of the available Cover Stock, Cover Ink and Text Ink values.

Click here for an explanation of this field; otherwise, type NA.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu. 
Folding of final document optional



AP, PP pub type specs

		dPrint?		Content/Comp #		Split Shipment Indicator Flag		WCSS Item Number		Customer Item Number		Item Description		Producing Plant		Job Number		Replenishing Plant		Plant Code		Product Code		Packaging/Ordering UOM		Qty per Packaging/Ordering UOM		List Price Per Ea		Transfer Cost per Ea		Sell Price per Ea		Standard Cost (per Ea)		Min Order Qty (in eaches)		Multiple Order Qty (in Eaches		Chargeback Price		Item Reference #1		Item Reference #2		Revision Field		Max Order Qty (in eaches)		Sequentially Numbered Item?		Sequentially Numbered Item - Details		Priced for Digital or Offset		Content File Location		Item Category Form (F)  Book (B)		Item Subtype		Orientation		Sides Printed		CSS/JLS Stock     Componet		Paper Size Width		Paper Size Length		No of Forms to a Sheet		Page Qty		Sheets Qty		CSS/JLS Production Stock		Paper Stock Type		Paper Stock Weight		Paper Stock Color		Stack Offset		Tab Size		# of Tabs		Binder Size		Binder Color		Binder Ring Type		Binder Transparency (clearview or matt)		Thermal Tape Color		Trim Size Width		Trim Size Length		Stitching Location		Drilling Size		Drilling Location		Glue Location		# / Pad		Fold Type		Fold At		# / Poly		# / Box		Comments		Cross Reference Item Number 1

										Publication Number		Publication Title												Packaging/Ordering Unit Of Measure		Qty per Packaging/Ordering Unit of Measure										Min Order Qty		Multiple Order Qty				Business Group		Cost Center		Revision Date		Max Order Qty						Black & White
or Color				Item Category
Form (F) or Book (B)		Binding/Stitching		Orientation		Sides Printed				Printing Paper Size Width		Printing Paper Size Length		Number of Forms to a Sheet		Page Count of Publication		Number of Sheets Required to Print		CSS/JLS Production Stock		Paper Stock Type		Paper Stock Weight		Paper Stock Color		Stack Offset		Tab Size		Number of Tabs Needed		Binder Size		Binder Color		Binder Ring Type		Binder Transparency		Thermal Tape Color		Finished Trim Size Width		Finished Trim Size Length		Stitching Location		Drill Hole Size		Number and Location of Drill Holes		Glue Location		Number of Pages per Pad		Fold Type		Fold At		Number of Pieces per Poly wrap		Number of Pieces per Box		Comments		Part Number

		Are these items being setup on dPrint? (Yes or No). If yes, Inv Mgmt to check "Print Management" flag on item setup.		The content/Comp # will be provided by the CSC once the spec files are loaded to the DAS (the files must be named with the WCSS item #). The content/comp# must be hardcoded to the Item message Field in WCSS. Must be a 10 Digit number that starts with an 8.		Required. Setting this to yes will allow warehouse product to ship out before the JIT item is completed. Setting this to no will hold all warehoused items until the printing of this item is complete. Please indicate Y or N.** Note: Each item with a Y will always ship separately even if produced at the same time as like items.		Optional. 15 Characters Max. If the WCSS number provided already exists in the system, then Inventory Management will assign a random WCSS number.		30 characters maximum.		Cannot use quote symbol, that is--"--.		Required.  Which plant/Print Center will produce this item?		Required. To be provided from the producing plant for JIT s/u		Required: What is the plant code of the plant that has owning rights to the dPrint files? If produced at multiple plants there can be only one owning plant.		Required. What is the plant code of the facility that will produce this item? (see "Plant and Whse Codes" tab below)		Required. Enter one of the applicable product.		Method of packaging for publication shipment

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down				Required.  This field auto-calculates (transfer cost divided by .5). Used to determine Standard Cost on WCSS (which is 50% of the list price for these product codes).		Required. Transfer Cost per ordering/packaging unit of measure.		Required. Price that will be billed to customer upon order.  If Price Breaks, enter "Price Breaks" and note them on separate spreadsheet.		Required. Replacement Cost per Packaging/ordering UOM.				Click here for an explanation of this field; otherwise, type NA.		Optional.  Used to assist customer with internal Chargebacks to end users. (per packaging/ordering UOM)		IMPORTANT: This information must match the DocMan record.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.		IMPORTANT: This information must match the DocMan record.		IMPORTANT: This information must match the DocMan record.

Date on the publication.		Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.		Indicate Yes or No.  
Enter Yes if the item is a sequentially numbered item.		Describe the details behind the sequentially numbered item, such as:
- Record Sequence Shipped: whse will record the sequence numbers that shipped
- Ship in Sequence Record: required to ship products in particular sequence and the whse records the numbers				Required:                If PDF is to be retained in the DAS enter DAS in this field, if item is part of eCreate or Custom Docs put CUSTOM in this field.		Typically a Book.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.		Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down				Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.		Optional: Use when finished product stored in the warehouse is to be inserted into the construction of a JIT book.		IMPORTANT: Not Trim Size width

This is the width of the paper on which the publication is printed.		IMPORTANT: Not Trim Size length

This is the length of the paper on which the publication is printed.		Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.				Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.		Optional:              Use when product is being printed on Shell Stock. Provide warehoused WCSS Item nu,mber of product to be used in the production of JIT item.		Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.				The pull-down menu lists the most common choices.

Click here for a full list of the available choices.

If you use a choice not in the pull-down list, type the value in the cell below the pull-down menu.				If item uses tabs; otherwise, NA.		If needed; otherwise type NA.		If item used in a binder; otherwise, NA.		If item used in a binder; otherwise, NA.		If item used in a binder; otherwise, NA.		If item used in a binder; otherwise, NA.		If publication is thermal tape bound; otherwise, NA.		Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.		Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.		If publication is Book [B] and stapled; otherwise, NA.				Click here for a list of possible drill locations		If publication uses padding; otherwise, NA.		If publication is a notepad or message pad; otherwise, NA.		Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu. 
Folding of final document optional		The location(s) of the fold		Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.				Use this column to list:
- Cover Stock
- Text Stock
- Cover Ink
- Text Ink
- Spine, if necessary

Also use to indicate any other production or finishing requirements not provided in previous columns

Click here for an explanation of the available Cover Stock, Cover Ink and Text Ink values.		List only if pubication is used in manufacturing; otherwise, leave blank.

																								PK												1								See DocMan for the Cost Center selections associated with each Business Group.										Color				B		NA		PORTRAIT		HEAD2HEAD				RRD must provide this information		RRD must provide this information										GLOSS TEXT		80#		White		RRD must provide this information		NA		NA		NA		NA		NA		NA		NA		8.5		11		NA		NA				NA		NA		HALF		8.5 x 11				RRD must provide this information



Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down

Method of packaging for publication shipment

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down

IMPORTANT: This information must match the DocMan record.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Typically a Book.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.

Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.

Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.

The pull-down menu lists the most common choices.

Click here for a full list of the available choices.

If you use a choice not in the pull-down list, type the value in the cell below the pull-down menu.

Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.

Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.

Click here for a list of possible drill locations

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Use this column to list:
- Cover Stock
- Text Stock
- Cover Ink
- Text Ink
- Spine, if necessary

Also use to indicate any other production or finishing requirements not provided in previous columns

Click here for an explanation of the available Cover Stock, Cover Ink and Text Ink values.

Click here for an explanation of this field; otherwise, type NA.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu. 
Folding of final document optional



BR pub type specs

		dPrint?		Content/Comp #		Split Shipment Indicator Flag		WCSS Item Number		Customer Item Number		Cannot use quote symbol, that is--"--.		Producing Plant		Job Number		Replenishing Plant		Plant Code		Product Code		Packaging/Ordering UOM		Qty per Packaging/Ordering UOM		List Price Per Ea		Transfer Cost per Ea		Sell Price per Ea		Standard Cost (per Ea)		Min Order Qty (in eaches)		Multiple Order Qty (in Eaches		Chargeback Price		Item Reference #1		Item Reference #2		Revision Field		Max Order Qty (in eaches)		Sequentially Numbered Item?		Sequentially Numbered Item - Details		Priced for Digital or Offset		Content File Location		Item Category Form (F)  Book (B)		Item Subtype		Orientation		Sides Printed		CSS/JLS Stock     Componet		Paper Size Width		Paper Size Length		No of Forms to a Sheet		Page Qty		Sheets Qty		CSS/JLS Production Stock		Paper Stock Type		Paper Stock Weight		Paper Stock Color		Stack Offset		Tab Size		# of Tabs		Binder Size		Binder Color		Binder Ring Type		Binder Transparency (clearview or matt)		Thermal Tape Color		Trim Size Width		Trim Size Length		Stitching Location		Drilling Size		Drilling Location		Glue Location		# / Pad		Fold Type		Fold At		# / Poly		# / Box		Comments		Cross Reference Item Number 1

										Publication Number		Publication Title												Packaging/Ordering Unit Of Measure		Qty per Packaging/Ordering Unit of Measure										Min Order Qty		Multiple Order Qty				Business Group		Cost Center		Revision Date		Max Order Qty						Black & White
or Color				Item Category
Form (F) or Book (B)		Binding/Stitching		Orientation		Sides Printed				Printing Paper Size Width		Printing Paper Size Length		Number of Forms to a Sheet		Page Count of Publication		Number of Sheets Required to Print		CSS/JLS Production Stock		Paper Stock Type		Paper Stock Weight		Paper Stock Color		Stack Offset		Tab Size		Number of Tabs Needed		Binder Size		Binder Color		Binder Ring Type		Binder Transparency		Thermal Tape Color		Finished Trim Size Width		Finished Trim Size Length		Stitching Location		Drill Hole Size		Number and Location of Drill Holes		Glue Location		Number of Pages per Pad		Fold Type		Fold At		Number of Pieces per Poly wrap		Number of Pieces per Box		Comments		Part Number

		Are these items being setup on dPrint? (Yes or No). If yes, Inv Mgmt to check "Print Management" flag on item setup.		The content/Comp # will be provided by the CSC once the spec files are loaded to the DAS (the files must be named with the WCSS item #). The content/comp# must be hardcoded to the Item message Field in WCSS. Must be a 10 Digit number that starts with an 8.		Required. Setting this to yes will allow warehouse product to ship out before the JIT item is completed. Setting this to no will hold all warehoused items until the printing of this item is complete. Please indicate Y or N.** Note: Each item with a Y will always ship separately even if produced at the same time as like items.		Optional. 15 Characters Max. If the WCSS number provided already exists in the system, then Inventory Management will assign a random WCSS number.		30 characters maximum.		Cannot use quote symbol, that is--"--.		Required.  Which plant/Print Center will produce this item?		Required. To be provided from the producing plant for JIT s/u		Required: What is the plant code of the plant that has owning rights to the dPrint files? If produced at multiple plants there can be only one owning plant.		Required. What is the plant code of the facility that will produce this item? (see "Plant and Whse Codes" tab below)		Required. Enter one of the applicable product.		Method of packaging for publication shipment

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down				Required.  This field auto-calculates (transfer cost divided by .5). Used to determine Standard Cost on WCSS (which is 50% of the list price for these product codes).		Required. Transfer Cost per ordering/packaging unit of measure.		Required. Price that will be billed to customer upon order.  If Price Breaks, enter "Price Breaks" and note them on separate spreadsheet.		Required. Replacement Cost per Packaging/ordering UOM.				Click here for an explanation of this field; otherwise, type NA.		Optional.  Used to assist customer with internal Chargebacks to end users. (per packaging/ordering UOM)		IMPORTANT: This information must match the DocMan record.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.		IMPORTANT: This information must match the DocMan record.		IMPORTANT: This information must match the DocMan record.

Date on the publication.		Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.		Indicate Yes or No.  
Enter Yes if the item is a sequentially numbered item.		Describe the details behind the sequentially numbered item, such as:
- Record Sequence Shipped: whse will record the sequence numbers that shipped
- Ship in Sequence Record: required to ship products in particular sequence and the whse records the numbers				Required:                If PDF is to be retained in the DAS enter DAS in this field, if item is part of eCreate or Custom Docs put CUSTOM in this field.		Typically a Book.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.		Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down				Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.		Optional: Use when finished product stored in the warehouse is to be inserted into the construction of a JIT book.		IMPORTANT: Not Trim Size width

This is the width of the paper on which the publication is printed.		IMPORTANT: Not Trim Size length

This is the length of the paper on which the publication is printed.		Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.				Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.		Optional:              Use when product is being printed on Shell Stock. Provide warehoused WCSS Item nu,mber of product to be used in the production of JIT item.		Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.				The pull-down menu lists the most common choices.

Click here for a full list of the available choices.

If you use a choice not in the pull-down list, type the value in the cell below the pull-down menu.				If item uses tabs; otherwise, NA.		If needed; otherwise type NA.		If item used in a binder; otherwise, NA.		If item used in a binder; otherwise, NA.		If item used in a binder; otherwise, NA.		If item used in a binder; otherwise, NA.		If publication is thermal tape bound; otherwise, NA.		Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.		Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.		If publication is Book [B] and stapled; otherwise, NA.				Click here for a list of possible drill locations		If publication uses padding; otherwise, NA.		If publication is a notepad or message pad; otherwise, NA.		Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu. 
Folding of final document optional		The location(s) of the fold		Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.				Use this column to list:
- Cover Stock
- Text Stock
- Cover Ink
- Text Ink
- Spine, if necessary

Also use to indicate any other production or finishing requirements not provided in previous columns

Click here for an explanation of the available Cover Stock, Cover Ink and Text Ink values.		List only if pubication is used in manufacturing; otherwise, leave blank.

																								PK												1								See DocMan for the Cost Center selections associated with each Business Group.										Color				B		SADDLE		PORTRAIT		HEAD2HEAD				RRD must provide this information		RRD must provide this information														White		RRD must provide this information		NA		NA		NA		NA		NA				NA		8.5		11		SIDE		NA		NA		NA		NA		HALF		8.5 x 11		50		RRD must provide this information



Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down

Method of packaging for publication shipment

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down

IMPORTANT: This information must match the DocMan record.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Typically a Book.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.

Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.

Click here for explanation of how to determine the information required.

The pull-down menu lists the most common choices.

Click here for a full list of the available choices.

If you use a choice not in the pull-down list, type the value in the cell below the pull-down menu.

Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.

Click here to see the available finished trim sizes.

The sizes are listed - width x length.

Click here for a list of possible drill locations

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu.

Use this column to list:
- Cover Stock
- Text Stock
- Cover Ink
- Text Ink
- Spine, if necessary

Also use to indicate any other production or finishing requirements not provided in previous columns

Click here for an explanation of the available Cover Stock, Cover Ink and Text Ink values.

Click here for an explanation of this field; otherwise, type NA.

Click here for explanation of each value in the pull-down menu. 
Folding of final document optional



Field definitions

		

		Packaging/Ordering Unit Of Measure

				EA = Each

				PK = Pack

				PD = Pad

				RL = Roll

				BK = Book

				CT = Carton

				BX = Box

				ST = Set

		Multiple Order Qty

				Separate methods of ordering same item. For example, if an item is packaged 50 per pad / 5 pads per carton. You can set the order qty as 50 each (one pad) or 250 each (1 ctn)

		Business Group

				The business group that the publication supports. Your choice here determines the list you choose from for Cost Center.

				Corporate/Business Development

				Finance

				Human Resources

				IT

				Logistics

				Manufacturing

				Marketing Commercial

				Marketing Europe

				Marketing Other

				Operations

				Order Services

				Other

				Process Improvement

				Procurement

				Quality

				Sales

		Max Order Quantity

				Presale items = 100

				Postsale items = 5

				NOTE: You can use other quantities but the delivery may take a bit longer because a system admin must approve it.

		Item Category - Form (F) or Book (B)

				Form (F) = Any publication that is a single sheet (i.e., 1 or 2 pages), an envelope or carbonless form.

				Book (B) = Any publication that contains 3 or more pages.

		Binding/Stitching

				For a Form (F) use

				CARBONLESS

				CUTSHEET

				ENVELOPE

				For a Book (B) use

				LOOSE		LOOSE -Loose Leaf

				PERFECT		PERFECT - Perfect Bound

				PLASTCOIL		PLASTCOIL - Plastic Coil (Coil Bound)

				SADDLE		SADDLE - Saddle Stitch

				STAPLED1		STAPLED1 -1 position

				STAPLED1B		STAPLED1B - bottom 1 position

				STAPLED2		STAPLED2 - 2 positions

				THERMAL		THERMAL - Thermal bound (Tape bound)

				THERMALO		THERMALO - Thermal Bound (Tape bound - offline)

				WIRE O		Wire O - Double Wire Bound (offline)

				Saddle-Stitch Items

				20 sheets max. on 20# (text and cover)

				19 sheets max. on 20# (text) and 24# (cover)

				18 sheets max. on 24# (text and cover)

				All page quantities must be divisible by 4

				Tape Bound Items

				125 sheets max. on 20# no cover

				120 sheets max. w/cover (90# index unless indicated otherwise)

				Perfect Bound Items

				475 sheets max. on 20# no cover

				470 sheets max. w/cover (90# index unless indicated otherwise)

				Double Wire Bound Items

				40 sheets max. on 20# (if adding cover deduct equivalent number of pages to equal cover thickness) (90# index unless indicated otherwise)

				Coil Bound Items

				290 sheets max. of 20# (if adding cover deduct equivalent number of pages to equal cover thickness) (90# index unless indicated otherwise)

		Sides Printed

				Head2Head = Most common; Double-sided printing with headers on both pages lining up at the top of the page

				Simplex = Single-sided printing

				Head2Toe = Least common; Double-sided printing with header on one page lining up with the footer on the other page

		Number of Forms to a Sheet

				Number of publication pages printed on a sheet of paper at the printer.

For example, if a 4-page, 8.5 x 11 publication is printed on the front and back sides of an 11 x 17 sheet of paper that is folded in half, the Number of Forms to a Sheet = 4.

Example 2: If a 4-page, 5.5 x 8.5 publication is printed on the front and back sides of an 8.5 x 11 sheet of paper that is folded in half, the Number of forms to a Sheet = 4.

		Number of Sheets Required to Print

				Number of sheets of paper required to print the publication.

For example, if a 16-page, 8.5 x 11 publication is printed on the front and back sides of four 11 x 17 sheets of paper that are folded in half and saddle stitched together, the Number of Sheets Required to Print = 4.

Example 4: If a 4-page, 5.5 x 8.5 publication is printed on the front and back sides of one 8.5 x 11 sheet of paper that is folded in half, the Number of Sheets Required to Print = 1.

		Paper Stock Type

						Description

				PLAIN		Bond

				ACNTCVR		Accent Cover

				BOND3H		Bond (3-hole)

				BOOKENV		Booklet Envelope

				C1SGLOSS		C1S Gloss Finish

				C1SMATTE		C1S Matt Finish

				C2SGLOSS		C2S Gloss Finish

				C2SMATTE		C2S Matt Finish

				CARD		Card Stock

				CATLGENV		Catalog Envelope

				CATLGENV#6		#6 Catalog Envelope

				COVERCOLOR		Color Cover Copy

				CRCKPEEL		Crack N Peel Label

				CUSTOM		Custom

				CVRFUTURA		Futura Cover

				ENV6x9		Standard 6X9 Envelope

				ENV9X12		Standard 9X12 Envelope

				ETHCERT		Ethicon Certificate

				GLOSSCOVER		Gloss Cover

				GLOSSTEXT		Gloss Text

				HOTSTEXT		Hots Text

				INDEX		Index

				LABEL80		80 Up Label

				MICROPRT		Micro Print

				OFFSET		Offset

				PART2		2 Part

				PART3		3 Part

				PART4		4 Part

				PART5		5 Part

				PART6		6 Part

				PERF		1/2 inch Perfed

				PERMMAT		Perm Mat Ad

				PRECUTTAB		Pre-Cut Tab

				PREPERF		Pre-Perforated

				RECYL		Recycled

				SE10ENV		#10 Standard Envelope

				SE10ITENV		#10 Inside Tint Envelope

				SE9ENV		#9 Stanard Envelope

				TAG		Tag

				TEXT		Text

				TEXTCOLOR		Text Color Copy

				TEXTFUTURA		Futura Text

				TEXTLASER		Text Laser Print

				TRANSPRNCY		Transparencies

				VELLUM		Vellum

				VELLUM3HP		Vellum 3HP

				WE10ENV		#10 Window Envelope

				WE9ENV		#9 Windor Envelope

				WE9ITENV		#9 Inside Tint Window Envelope

		Paper Stock Color

				Black

				Blue

				Buff

				Canary

				Cherry

				Clear

				Cream

				Custom

				Goldrenrod

				Gray

				Green

				Ivory

				Lavender

				Manilla

				NCRPinkCanary

				NCRWhiteBlue

				NCRWhiteBlueCanary

				NCRWhiteCanary

				NCRWhiteCanaryPink

				NCRWhiteCanaryPinkGoldenrod

				NCRWhiteGreen

				NCRWhiteGoldenrodYellow

				NCRWhitePink

				NCRWhiteWhite

				Opaque

				Orange

				Orchid

				Peach

				Pink

				Purple

				Salmon

				Tan

				Violet

				White

		Finished Trim Sizes (listed - width x length)

				11 x 17

				18 x 24 Poster

				24 x 36 Poster

				3 x 5

				36 x 24 Poster

				4 x 6

				4.75 x 7

				4.75 x 7.75

				5.5 x 8.5

				6 x 4

				7 x 9

				7.385 x 9 (RSI Std)

				8.5 x 11

				8.25 x 10.875

				8.25 x 11 (RA product profile std)

				8.375 x 10.875

				9 x 12

				A4

				A5

				Other - Custom size listed below

		Drilling Locations

				1CENTER

				1LEFTTOP

				1TOPCENTER

				2LEFT

				2LEFT2TOP

				2TOP

				2TOP2LEFT

				2TOP3LEFT

				2TOP5LEFT

				2TOP5RIGHT

				3BOTTOM

				3LEFT

				3LEFT2TOP

				3LEFT3TOP

				3RIGHT

				3TOP

				3TOP5LEFT

				5BOTTOM

				5CENTER

				5LEFT

				5RIGHT

				5RIGHT2TOP

				5TOP

				For TRI fold - select Z or C type		Description

				HALF		Half

				C		C Fold

				DBLEPARLL		Double Parallel

				OFFSETZ		Offset Z

				SAMPLE		See Sample

				SHORT		Short Fold

				V		V Fold

				Z		Z Fold

		Number of Pieces per Poly Wrap

				Publication length		Number per Poly Wrap

				77 or more pages		1

				33 to 76 pages		25

				3 to 32 pages		50

				1 or 2 pages		100

		Comments

				Cover/Text Stock		Spine

				100# Gloss Cover		If your publication uses a spine, make note of that in the comments field. Be sure to include the spine as the last page of your PDF. Do NOT include that page as part of the publication page count. Because the addition of a spine will create an odd page count in the PDF, contact a Super User to submit your publication via PDFdirect with an exception tool.

				100# Gloss Text

				100# Text

				10pt C1S Cover

				10pt C2S Cover

				10pt C2S Text

				10pt Text Stock

				110# White Index

				12pt C1S Cover

				20# White Opaque Bond

				50# Colored Offset

				50# White Offset

				50# White Opaque

				60# Cover Stock

				60# White Offset

				80# Gloss Cover

				80# Gloss Text

				8pt C1S White

				90# White Index

				Cover/Text Ink

				Black

				Black + 1 PMS color		Type in PMS color

				Black + 2 PMS colors		Type in PMS colors

				4 color

				4 color over black

				4 color + 1 PMS color		Type in PMS color

				4 color over black + 1 PMS color		Type in PMS color

				4 color + 2 PMS colors		Type in PMS colors

				4 color + aqueous

				4 color + varnish
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